ETAS ID: TM539735

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		09/05/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUANTUM SPATIAL, INC.
Street Address:	10033 MLK ST N, Suite 200
City:	ST. PETERSBURG
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33716
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5137516	DAT/EM
Registration Number:	5137517	DAT/EM SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	5170009	QUANTUM INSITE
Registration Number:	5164757	Q QUANTUM INSITE
Registration Number:	4195306	AEROMETRIC
Registration Number:	3344199	AERO-METRIC
Registration Number:	4173758	AEROMETRIC GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	1509026	DAT/EM
Registration Number:	4272706	ON TARGET GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2779028	PIXXURES
Registration Number:	4407842	PREMIERGEO
Registration Number:	4664554	Q QUANTUM SPATIAL
Registration Number:	4664553	Q QUANTUM SPATIAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637198

TRADEMARK

900514052 REEL: 006738 FRAME: 0001

OP \$340.00 5137516

**Email:** nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy J. Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: c/o Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7428.055

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Brougher

SIGNATURE: /njb/

DATE SIGNED: 09/06/2019

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page5.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page6.tif source=Cerberus Trademark Release#page7.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

September <u>5</u>, 2019

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement - Trademarks, dated as of November 17, 2017 and attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Agreement"), the Grantors party thereto (collectively, the "Releasee") created in favor of Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Releasor"), as collateral agent for such lending institutions as become Lenders under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2017, as amended through the date hereof, a security interest in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2017, at Reel 6189, Frame 0289; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of Releasor's security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given or referenced to them in the Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Releasor, without any representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (i) terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges its and the Secured Parties' security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, all of Releasor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral listed on Schedule A to the Agreement, as well as any other lien or security interest Releasor or any Secured Party may have in the Collateral or any other collateral of Releasee under the Agreement, (ii) terminates the Agreement and (iii) hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that the Releasor or any Secured Party may have in, to or under the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to the Releasee.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Releaseor hereby authorizes Releasee or Releasee's agent to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[signature page follows]

DOC ID - 32473241.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

CERBERUS BUSINASS FINANCE,

LLC

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: DANIEL E- WALF

Title: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE !

### EXHIBIT A

[see attached]

DOC ID - 32473241.1

### SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Quantum Spatial, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation located at 10033 MLK St N, Suite 200, St. Petersburg, FL 33716 (the "Grantor") has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated November 17, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 875 Third Avenue, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10022 as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Collateral Agent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

DOC ID - 26955744.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of November 17th, 2017,

QUANTUM SPATIAL, INC.

By:

Name: Mark G. Abatto

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Chief

Operating Officer

Signature Page to Security Agreement - Trademarks

# SCHEDULE A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS

## Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Assignees	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Registration <u>Date</u>	2/7/2017	2/17/2017	3/28/2017	3/21/2017	8/21/2012	11/27/2007	7/17/2012	10/18/1988	1/8/2013
Filing Date	7/1/2016	7/19/2016	7/19/2016	7/19/2016	11/21/2010	7/28/2006	11/21/2010	10/5/1987	11/12/2010
Application or Registration No.	5137516	5137517	5170009	5164757	4195306	3344199	4173758	1509026	4272706
Trademark	DATE/EM	DATE/EM SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL (Logo)	QUANTUM INSITE	QUANTUM INSITE (Logo)	AEROMETRIC	AERO-METRIC	AEROMETRIC GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS & Design	DAT/EM (Stylized)	ON TARGET GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS
Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	
Company	Quantum Spatial,	Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial,	Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial,	Quantum Spatial, Inc	Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial,	ouec. Quantum Spatial, Inc.

DOC ID - 26955744,2

N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
11/4/2003	9/24/2013	12/30/2014	12/30/2014
12/21/2001	3/7/2012	9/5/2013	9/5/2013
2779028	4407842	4664554	4664553
PIXXURES	PREMIERGEO	Q QUANTUM SPATIAL (Stylized)	Q QUANTUM SPATIAL (Stylized)
USA	USA	USA	USA
Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial, Inc.	Quantum Spatial, Inc.

DOC ID - 26955744.2